

No. 07-1454

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

W. RUSSEL (“RUSTY”) DUKE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LARRY LEAKE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COMMON CAUSE NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of North Carolina
No. 5:06-cv-00324-BR**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TEN ORGANIZATIONS CONCERNED
ABOUT THE INFLUENCE OF MONEY ON JUDICIAL INTEGRITY,
IMPARTIALITY, AND INDEPENDENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
TARA MALLOY
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, INC.
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RECENT DRAMATIC INCREASE IN STATE JUDICIAL ELECTION FUNDRAISING PRESENTS A SERIOUS THREAT OF ACTUAL AND APPARENT CORRUPTION OF JUDICIAL SYSTEMS NATIONWIDE	4
A. Levels of campaign fundraising are rising rapidly in the thirty- eight states that conduct elections for their supreme courts	4
B. Large campaign contributions to judicial candidates present a serious threat of actual and apparent corruption and undermine public confidence in fair and impartial courts	10
1. The relationship between judicial campaign contributions and court decisions has come under increasing public scrutiny in recent years.....	11
2. The apparent influence of judicial campaign contributions on court decisions has shaken the public’s trust in the fairness and impartiality of our courts	16
II. NORTH CAROLINA’S JUDICIAL PUBLIC FUNDING SYSTEM DIRECTLY ADVANCES THE STATE’S INTEREST IN DETERRING ACTUAL AND APPARENT CORRUPTION WHILE ADVANCING THE STATE’S INTEREST IN OPEN AND ROBUST CAMPAIGNS	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	26
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006) (mem.) (denying petition for writ of certiorari).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	22
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 23, 25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	10
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10, 16, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	10
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	25
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 23
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	26

Statutes, Legislation and Legislative History:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61	22
N.M. STAT. § 1-19A-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2007)	3, 26

Miscellaneous Sources:

Adam Liptak and Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court’s Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, <i>available at</i> 2006 WLNR 16983797 ...	11, 12
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Alexander Wohl, <i>Justice for Rent</i> , Am. Prospect (May 22, 2000).....	19, 20
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Concerned Corporations in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dimick v. Republican Party v. Minn.</i> , No. 05-566 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2006), 2006 WL 42102	19, 20
Center for State Policy and Leadership at the University of Illinois at Springfield, <i>Illinois Statewide Survey on Judicial Selection Issues</i> (Winter 2004-05), at http://www.ilcampaign.org/issues/judicial /judicial_poll/FullJudicialSurvey.doc	17, 18
Deborah Goldberg, Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law <i>et al.</i> , <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (Justice At Stake ed., 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/JASMoneyReport.pdf	5
Deborah Goldberg, Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law <i>et al.</i> , <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2004</i> (Justice At Stake ed., 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.JusticeatStake.org/files/NewPoliticsReport2004.pdf	4, 5, 6
Editorial, <i>Illinois Judges: Buying Justice?</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Dec. 20, 2005, at B8	14
<i>Former Vegas Judge Censured</i> , Assoc. Press Alert—Political, June 30, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.krnv.com/Global/story.asp?S=3546295 &nav=8faObgVv	15
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research & American Viewpoint, Justice At Stake Frequency Questionnaire (2001), <i>available at</i> www.gqrr.com/articles/1617/1412_JAS_ntlsurvey.pdf	16, 17
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research & American Viewpoint, Justice At Stake State Judges Frequency Questionnaire (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.gqrr.com/articles/1617/1411_JAS_judges.pdf	20, 21
Illinois State Bd. of Elections Campaign Disclosure Database, http://www.elections.il.gov/CampaignDisclosure/ContribListSearches.as px?NavLink=1	8
J. Christopher Heagarty, <i>The Changing Face of Judicial Elections</i> , N.C. ST. B. J. 19 (Winter 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncbar.com/journal/archive/journal%207,4.pdf#3	9

James Sample, Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law *et al.*, *The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2006* (Justice At Stake ed., 2007), available at <http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/NewPoliticsofJudicialElections2006.pdf>4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 26

Justice at Stake Campaign, March 2004 Survey Highlights: Americans Speak Out On Judicial Elections (2004), available at <http://faircourts.org/files/ZogbyPollFactSheet.pdf>16

Peter Callaghan, *Why Donations in Judicial Races Demand Limits*, Tacoma News Trib., Jan. 20, 2006, available at <http://www.thenewstribune.com/news/columnists/callaghan/story/5459887p-4927316c.html>15

Petition For A Writ of Certiorari, *Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, No. 05-842 (U.S. Dec. 27, 2005), 2005 WL 366228513

Ryan Keith, *Spending for Supreme Court Seat Renews Cry For Finance Reform*, Assoc. Press, Nov. 3, 20047

Texans for Public Justice, *Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court*, available at <http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/paytoplay/index.htm>14, 20
